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Dear Sirs,
PAAINE Performance reporting - A European discussion paper. Comments from FSR, Denmark
The Danish Accounting Standards Committee set up by FSR has discussed the PAAinE Discussion Paper issued last year on “Performance Reporting”. We are pleased to submit the following comments to the questions raised in the discussion paper. 

Chapter 2

Question 1: do you think there is anything else in the development of existing standards (apart from that discussed in chapter 2) that should be taken into account when considering the way forward for performance reporting?

· We agree that the most important issues are the relation between P/L and OCI and which groups of income are to be presented in P/L and which to be presented under OCI as well as the discussion of whether a given transaction should still be recognised as a part of P/L or OCI.

· Perhaps presentation of subtotals in the income statement should also be considered, ie disaggregation of P/L for the year, and not just of the difference between P/L for the year and OCI. Today many enterprises and stakeholders focus more on subtotals than on P/L for the year.

Chapter 3

Question 2: Do you agree with the observation in this chapter that, at the level at which standards are written, there is no generally agreed notion of what represents ‘performance’ and that in fact performance is a complex, multi-faceted issue that cannot be encompassed in one or a few numbers? If you do not, please explain your reasoning.

· We agree that there is no generally agreed notion of what represents performance and what is meant by the term. On the contrary, we suppose you may argue that stakeholders have their own ways of measuring performance for the purpose of their individual assessments of the enterprise’s performance.

· In this context, it is important to consider whether there is a generally agreed notion of the concept of performance of which all stakeholders are aware. It may be that there is a general need to supplement this with other indicators or sub-indicators of performance.

Chapter 4

Question 3: Do you agree that key lines are still useful, though only because of their value as a basis for communication to the market and as a starting point for analysis and comparison? If you do not, please explain your reasoning.

· Key lines are useful, and this is also confirmed by current practice with many analysts, banks and other stakeholders focusing on just that. In many cases, such focus on key lines includes key lines which are not defined in the applicable standards but which are widely applied in practice such as EBIT, EBITDA, etc.

· Moreover, P/L for the year is still being used considerably as a key line, for instance when communicating with the market. However, subtotals in the income statement are often the main focus of such communication.

· We agree that key lines are a good starting point for analyses and comparisons of enterprises, provided that the key lines are well defined.

Question 4: Do you agree that, in order to fulfil this function, it is important that there are clear principles that underpin what is included and excluded from the key line(s) (in order to make their content understandable) and those principles need to be such that the content of a key line is standardised to a fair degree (in order to ensure the necessary comparability).

· We cannot disagree with that. 

· It is important that key lines, whether P/L for the year or other subtotals, are well defined and comprehensible. This is not the case today when it comes to subtotals. P/L for the year and OCI are well defined, and the standards clearly set out which transactions should be included where, whereas other subtotals such as EBIT, EBITDA and P/L from ordinary activities are neither well defined nor comprehensible. There may be different opinions as to which transactions should be included in the individual subtotals. This is often discussed in practice as one of the major weaknesses of the current system seems to be the poor definition of the subtotals in the income statements.

· We also agree, of course, that a key line has to be standardised to some extent in order to be comparable.

Question 5: This chapter discusses the need for standard setters to balance the competing demands of comparability and flexibility, in order to give users fairly consistent starting points for analysis, while allowing management to present income and expenses in a manner that reflects the particular circumstances of the entity. Has the range of approaches to flexibility and comparability given in the chapter been appropriately described? What do you believe would offer the best approach in practice?

· We believe that the descriptions provided in the chapter on flexibility and comparability are rather reasonable combined with the four different options given as to the relation between flexibility and comparability. 

· We prefer Option B, which involves the standard-setter identifying some key lines to be presented by the enterprise, specifically and clearly defining the content of those key lines, and which allow the enterprises to present additional key lines. 

· This approach ensures presentation of certain well-defined key lines in the income statement, but it also offers flexibility to the enterprises which may be necessary to enable them to communicate their performance to the market. 

· Option B seems to be similar to the approach that we know today, except that only two well-defined key lines are required, namely P/L for the year and comprehensive income. Enterprises may present other key lines of their own choice, which in practice are not well defined, for which reason enterprises have to formulate their own definition of the subtotal (key line).

· This is to be considered particularly in relation to the financial highlights that we present in Denmark where enterprises are allowed to present further information (other key lines) in the summary of financial highlights. PAAINE, however, does not consider such information as a key line as it follows directly from the performance statement (income statement).

Question 6: This chapter finds no evidence that it is important for the "bottom line" of statement(s) of income and expense to be a key line. Do you agree that it is not important for the "bottom line" of statement(s) of income and expense to be a key line? If you do not, please explain your reasoning.

· Financial statement users often attach great importance to the key lines presented in financial statements. Today P/L for the year is one of those key lines. P/L for the year is the immediate focus of financial statement users as this is a good indicator of the enterprise’s performance. It is correct that users also attach importance to other key lines in the income statement, but P/L for the year is still more important to them. 

· Therefore, it seems natural that the bottom line of the income statement should be a key line as this line hopefully is to represent some kind of indication of the enterprise's performance. 

· Financial statement users are not always sophisticated. Accordingly, it is important that the standard-setters define at least one performance indicator for all enterprises to apply. If this is the case, it would often be relevant with the defined performance indicator being a key line to enable the users to understand the enterprise's ultimate performance indicators in the same way whether or not they are sophisticated users of financial statements or simply investors.

· We therefore believe that it is important for the bottom line of the income statement to be a key line.

Question 7: In chapter 4, the paper observes that there is no evidence that it is important for the "bottom line" of statement(s) of income and expense to be a key line. Assuming that is correct, do you agree that it follows that the number of performance statements provided is not particularly important either. And thus that the one or two performance statements debate is a non-issue; the real issues relate to the key lines. Do you agree with this analysis and conclusion? If you do not, please explain your reasoning.

· We agree that the debate about whether to include one or two performance statements (income statement and statement of other comprehensive income) is less important. The important thing is to discuss what subtotals financial statement users find important. 

· The debate in this respect has been very limited until now, and often importance has only been attached to P/L for the year and to what could/should be recognised therein.  However, it seems that, prospectively, less weight will be given to P/L for the year as the changes to IAS 1 gradually encourage greater focus on comprehensive income.

· The fact that the items recognised in P/L and OCI gradually vary is due to various motivations, and the need for some items to be recycled whereas other items need not, make it more comprehensible to financial statements users.  

· The number of performance statements may, however, be psychologically important due to the history behind them with the users primarily focusing on P/L for the year as a performance total. It may therefore be difficult to explain why income – which historically was not considered part of the total performance of the enterprise due to volatility, among other parameters, or because such income had not been realised – prospectively should be considered part of the enterprise’s total performance.  

Question 8: Do you agree that recycling is mainly an issue if a realised/unrealized split is the main disaggregation criterion for the statement(s) of income and expense, that therefore recycling is really a secondary issue and that the main issue is which disaggregation model should be used? If you do not, please explain your reasoning.

· Supposedly, the reason for recycling was the existence of transactions, which to some extent were uncertain and therefore could/should not be recognised in P/L for the year, but only on realisation of the transaction. This must be the reasoning behind all transactions, which historically were recognised directly in OCI. There were also transactions for which recycling was not allowed at a later point in time. The reason for this is not clear, and it seems somewhat illogical as we are talking about revaluation of property, plant and equipment and actuarial gains and losses. We agree that recycling primarily is a question of whether or not a transaction has been realised. Recycling may also be considered a secondary objective as to which disaggregation model should be applied. 

Chapter 5

Question 9: Would the issue of recycling on its own affect your decision as to the best approach to disaggregation? Please explain your reasoning.

· We are not all for distinguishing directly between unrealised and realised gains and losses in the income statement. This may be specified in a note as, today, P/L for the year includes other unrealised profits, which thus are not recognised in OCI, such as fair value adjustments of investment properties and gains and losses on certain financial instruments. We therefore find the split made today illogical.

· We do not believe that recycling is important for disaggregation in the income statement/OCI.

Question 10: Do you have any comments on the basic models of disaggregation presented in this chapter? Are there any other broad types of model that would have been worth exploring?

· We are not aware of other models that ought to be presented, but it might be relevant to consider whether there are other types of disaggregation that are interesting to us. However, PAAINE seems to have chosen the most obvious models. 

· We do not, at present, have any preferences as to models, except that there seems to be no obvious reasons for the current P/L vs. OCI splitting. What is the reason for recognising certain transactions in OCI, and what is the reason for recognising similar transactions relating to other assets in P/L? The P/L/OCI split should be reconsidered, and consideration should be made of why each transaction should be recognised in OCI rather than in P/L. The reasons for such recognition should also be provided.

· In some measure, the recurring/non-recurring split seems to be similar to the split applied by many enterprises today in the form of exceptional items, which often do not recur in subsequent years. This may provide a good explanation as to what the enterprises find necessary to present in the income statement. Such splitting would, however, require a rather specific definition of what is meant by recurring and non-recurring in order to allow the management of the individual enterprise to assess whether a transaction is recurring or non-recurring.

Question 11: Is the discussion of the advantages and disadvantages of each disaggregation model fair and complete? If not, how could it be improved?

· The discussions seem to be impartial and to consider the advantages and disadvantages of all the proposed models. We therefore believe that the discussions are well-prepared.

Question 12: Which of the models of disaggregation—or combinations of models do you favour and why do you believe it meets the needs of users better than the alternatives?

· We mainly subscribe to the recurring/non-recurring model - possibly combined with an operating/non-operating approach (operating/financing), but the crucial element is what financial statement users attach importance to. 

· The assessment should be based on the users’ need for information about the enterprise's performance. For auditors it is important that the model applied prescribes a method that is comprehensible and practicable with the individual disaggregation models being based on clearly defined principles, and with the discussions of whether a transaction should be categorised as recurring or non-recurring in the income statement hopefully being minimised.
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If you need a clarification or like to discuss some aspects of this comment letter, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Best regards,

Eskild Nørregaard Jakobsen

Ole Steen Jørgensen

Chairman, FSR’s Accounting Standards Committee 
Chief Consultant, FSR
